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TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED AND READ 

  Date Page 

To request that the Minister of Education and Advanced Learning 
consider making funding available to eliminate the current waiting 
list for ABA school age services, maintain the current successful 
program, and fund true ABA Services for individuals diagnosed 
with Autism Spectrum Disorder until they reach age 21. 

Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. HELWER 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. MARTIN 
Mr. WISHART 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. EWASKO 

November 26, 2015 
November 26, 2015 
November 26, 2015 
November 30, 2015 
November 30, 2015 
December 1, 2015 
December 1, 2015 
December 2, 2015 
February 24, 2016 
February 29, 2016 

31 
31 
31 
35 
36 
40 
40 
46 
66 
74 

To request that the Ministers of Family Services, Education and 
Advanced Learning, and Health consider making funding available 
to address the current waiting list for ABA Services. 

Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. MARTIN 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 

November 19, 2015 
November 23, 2015 
November 26, 2015 
November 30, 2015 
November 30, 2015 
November 30, 2015 
December 1, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
February 24, 2016 
February 25, 2016 
February 29, 2016 
March 1, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 9, 2016 

19 
23 
31 
35 
35 
36 
40 
53 
67 
71 
75 
80 
98 

101 

To urge the Provincial Government and the Minister of Health to 
ensure that the Beausejour District Hospital and Primary Care 
Centre have a primary care physician available on weekends and 
holidays to better provide area residents with this essential service. 

Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 

November 17, 2015 
November 20, 2015 
November 25, 2015 
December 1, 2015 
February 25, 2016 

14 
21 
28 
39 
72 

To urge the Provincial Government to develop and evolve 
community based brain injury services that include but are not 
limited to: case management services known also as service 
navigation; safe and accessible housing in the community; proctor 
or coach type assistance for community re-integration programs; 
improved access to community based rehabilitation services; and 
improved transportation especially for people living in rural 
Manitoba and to encompass financial and emotional supports for 
families and other caregivers in the model that is developed. 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr. HELWER 
Mr. HELWER 
Mr. HELWER 
Mr. HELWER 
Mr. HELWER 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mr. MARTIN 
Mr. MARTIN 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mr. MARTIN 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 

November 17, 2015 
November 18, 2015 
November 24, 2015 
November 30, 2015 
December 1, 2015 
February 25, 2016 
February 25, 2016 
February 29, 2016 
March 1, 2016 
March 1, 2016 
March 1, 2016 
March 2, 2016 
March 2, 2016 
March 3, 2016 

14 
17 
26 
36 
39 
71 
71 
75 
79 
79 
80 
83 
83 
87 



APPENDIX "H" 
 
 

 
29 

TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED AND READ 

  Date Page 

(Continued) Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mrs. ROWAT 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 

March 3, 2016 
March 7, 2016 
March 7, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 9, 2016 

88 
90 
91 
98 

101 

To urge the Provincial Government keep its promise to the people 
to Manitoba and immediately bring forward the completed budget 
they are withholding from public scrutiny. 

Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mr. FRIESEN 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. EICHLER 

February 25, 2016 
February 25, 2016 
February 29, 2016 
February 29, 2016 
March 1, 2016 
March 1, 2016 
March 3, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 8, 2016 

71 
72 
74 
75 
80 
80 
87 
97 
97 
98 
98 
98 
98 
98 
98 

To urge the Provincial Government to consider implementing a 
plan to cover the immediate shortfall in staffing levels and to 
develop a long term solution to provide timely and quality health 
care to the residents in the Interlake. 

Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. EICHLER 

November 24, 2015 
November 30, 2015 
December 1, 2015 
December 2, 2015 
February 25, 2016 

26 
36 
40 
46 
71 

To urge the Provincial Government to consider collaborating with 
other levels of government to research the economic benefits and 
construction costs of a marina in Lac du Bonnet. 

Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. EWASKO 

November 30, 2015 
December 2, 2015 
February 24, 2016 
March 1, 2016 

35 
46 
66 
79 

To urge the Minister responsible for Manitoba Hydro to 
immediately provide a written explanation to all Members of the 
Legislative Assembly regarding what criteria were used and the 
reasons for selecting the preferred routing for the Minnesota-
Manitoba Transmission Line including whether or not this 
routing represented the least intrusive option to residents of Tache, 
Springfield, St. Anne, Stuartburn, Piney and La Broquerie. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mrs. MITCHELSON 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mr. WISHART 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. EWASKO 
Mr. MARTIN 
Mr. BRIESE 
Mr. FRIESEN 
Mr. GOERTZEN 
Mr. HELWER 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mr. CULLEN 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. GRAYDON 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 

December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
December 3, 2015 
February 24, 2016 
February 24, 2016 
February 24, 2016 
February 25, 2016 
February 29, 2016 
February 29, 2016 
March 1, 2016 
March 1, 2016 
March 2, 2016 
March 2, 2016 
March 2, 2016 
March 3, 2016 
March 8, 2016 

51 
51 
52 
52 
52 
52 
52 
52 
52 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
53 
66 
67 
67 
72 
74 
75 
80 
80 
82 
82 
83 
87 
97 
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(Continued) Mr. HELWER 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. SMOOK 
Mrs. DRIEDGER 
Mr. PIWNIUK 
Mr. HELWER 

March 8, 2016 
March 9, 2016 
March 9, 2016 
March 9, 2016 
March 10, 2016 
March 10, 2016 

98 
100 
101 
101 
118 
118 

To urge that the Provincial Government improve the safety at the 
pedestrian corridor at the intersection of PTH# 206 and Cedar 
Avenue in Oak Bank by considering such steps as highlighting 
pavement markings to better indicate the location of the shoulders 
and crosswalk, as well as installing a lighted crosswalk structure. 

Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 

November 17, 2015 
November 18, 2015 
November 19, 2015 
November 20, 2015 
November 23, 2015 
November 24, 2015 
November 25, 2015 
November 30, 2015 
December 1, 2015 
December 2, 2015 
February 24, 2016 
February 25, 2016 
March 1, 2016 
March 2, 2016 
March 3, 2016 
March 7, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 9, 2016 
March 10, 2016 
March 14, 2016 
March 15, 2016 

14 
16 
19 
21 
23 
26 
28 
36 
39 
46 
66 
71 
79 
82 
87 
90 
98 

100 
118 
122 
126 

To request that the Minister of Infrastructure & Transportation 
consider paving Pioneer Road and consider constructing proper 
paved turning lanes on Pioneer Road. 

Mr. HELWER March 15, 2016 126 

To urge that the Provincial Government repair and reopen the 
Provincial Roads 415 and 416 to allow adequate east-west travel 
in the Interlake. 

Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. EICHLER 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 
Mr. PEDERSEN 

November 17, 2015 
November 19, 2015 
November 23, 2015 
November 24, 2015 
November 24, 2015 
November 30, 2015 
December 2, 2015 
February 24, 2016 
February 25, 2016 
March 1, 2016 
March 2, 2016 
March 3, 2016 
March 8, 2016 
March 10, 2016 
March 15, 2016 

16 
19 
23 
26 
26 
36 
46 
66 
71 
79 
82 
87 
97 

119 
126 

To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to 
recognize the potential danger of allowing high speed travel on a 
gravel road immediately adjacent to a walking path and to consider 
reducing the speed limit along Road 9E similar to Road 47NE and 
Vouriot Road. 

Mr. MARTIN December 2, 2015 47 
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