### APPENDIX "H"

## **GENERAL PETITIONS**

# FIFTH SESSION, FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

## 64-65 ELIZABETH II, 2015-2016

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
To request that the Minister of Education and Advanced Learning consider making funding available to eliminate the current waiting list for <b>ABA school age services</b> , maintain the current successful program, and fund true ABA Services for individuals diagnosed with Autism Spectrum Disorder until they reach age 21.	Mr. Eichler Mr. Pedersen Mr. Helwer Mr. Piwniuk Mr. Smook Mr. Martin Mr. Wishart Mrs. Rowat Mr. Eichler Mr. Ewasko	November 26, 2015 November 26, 2015 November 26, 2015 November 30, 2015 November 30, 2015 December 1, 2015 December 1, 2015 December 2, 2015 February 24, 2016 February 29, 2016	31 31 35 36 40 40 46 66 74
To request that the Ministers of Family Services, Education and Advanced Learning, and Health consider making funding available to address the current waiting list for <b>ABA Services</b> .	Mrs. Rowat Mrs. Rowat Mr. Schuler Mr. Cullen Mr. Martin Mr. Wishart Mr. Piwniuk Mrs. Rowat Mr. Wishart Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Briese Mr. Ewasko Mr. Ewasko	November 19, 2015 November 23, 2015 November 26, 2015 November 30, 2015 November 30, 2015 November 30, 2015 December 1, 2015 December 3, 2015 February 24, 2016 February 25, 2016 February 29, 2016 March 1, 2016 March 8, 2016 March 9, 2016	19 23 31 35 35 36 40 53 67 71 75 80 98 101
To urge the Provincial Government and the Minister of Health to ensure that the <b>Beausejour District Hospital</b> and Primary Care Centre have a primary care physician available on weekends and holidays to better provide area residents with this essential service.	Mr. Ewasko Mr. Ewasko Mr. Ewasko Mr. Ewasko Mr. Ewasko	November 17, 2015 November 20, 2015 November 25, 2015 December 1, 2015 February 25, 2016	14 21 28 39 72
To urge the Provincial Government to develop and evolve community based <b>brain injury services</b> that include but are not limited to: case management services known also as service navigation; safe and accessible housing in the community; proctor or coach type assistance for community re-integration programs; improved access to community based rehabilitation services; and improved transportation especially for people living in rural Manitoba and to encompass financial and emotional supports for families and other caregivers in the model that is developed.	Mr. Helwer Mr. Helwer Mr. Helwer Mr. Helwer Mr. Helwer Mrs. Mitchelson Mr. Martin Mr. Martin Mrs. Rowat Mrs. Mitchelson Mr. Martin Mrs. Mitchelson Mr. Ewasko Mr. Ewasko	November 17, 2015 November 18, 2015 November 24, 2015 November 30, 2015 December 1, 2015 February 25, 2016 February 25, 2016 February 29, 2016 March 1, 2016 March 1, 2016 March 1, 2016 March 2, 2016 March 2, 2016 March 3, 2016	14 17 26 36 39 71 71 75 79 79 80 83 83 83

### APPENDIX "H"

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
(Continued)	Mrs. MITCHELSON Mrs. Rowat Mr. Ewasko Mrs. Rowat Mrs. MITCHELSON	March 3, 2016 March 7, 2016 March 7, 2016 March 8, 2016 March 9, 2016	88 90 91 98 101
To urge the Provincial Government keep its promise to the people to Manitoba and immediately bring forward the completed <b>budget</b> they are withholding from public scrutiny.	Mrs. Driedger Mr. Piwniuk Mr. Piwniuk Mrs. Driedger Mrs. Driedger Mr. Cullen Mrs. Driedger Mr. Wishart Mr. Wishart Mr. Smook Mrs. Mitchelson Mr. Cullen Mr. Piwniuk Mr. Friesen Mr. Graydon Mr. Eichler	February 25, 2016 February 25, 2016 February 29, 2016 February 29, 2016 March 1, 2016 March 1, 2016 March 3, 2016 March 8, 2016	71 72 74 75 80 80 80 87 97 97 97 98 98 98 98 98 98 98 98
To urge the Provincial Government to consider implementing a plan to cover the immediate shortfall in staffing levels and to develop a long term solution to provide timely and quality <b>health</b> <b>care</b> to the residents in the Interlake.	Mrs. Driedger Mr. Eichler Mr. Eichler Mr. Eichler Mr. Eichler Mr. Eichler	November 24, 2015 November 30, 2015 December 1, 2015 December 2, 2015 February 25, 2016	26 36 40 46 71
To urge the Provincial Government to consider collaborating with other levels of government to research the economic benefits and construction costs of a <b>marina in Lac du Bonnet</b> .	Mr. Ewasko Mr. Ewasko Mr. Ewasko Mr. Ewasko	November 30, 2015 December 2, 2015 February 24, 2016 March 1, 2016	35 46 66 79
To urge the Minister responsible for Manitoba Hydro to immediately provide a written explanation to all Members of the Legislative Assembly regarding what criteria were used and the reasons for selecting the preferred routing for the <b>Minnesota-Manitoba Transmission Line</b> including whether or not this routing represented the least intrusive option to residents of Tache, Springfield, St. Anne, Stuartburn, Piney and La Broquerie.	Mrs. MITCHELSON Mr. GRAYDON Mr. PIWNIUK Mr. WISHART Mr. CULLEN Mr. SMOOK Mr. SCHULER Mr. EICHLER Mr. PEDERSEN Mr. EWASKO Mr. MARTIN Mr. BRIESE Mr. FRIESEN Mr. GOERTZEN Mr. HELWER Mr. PIWNIUK Mr. CULLEN Mr. SMOOK Mr. SMOOK Mr. SMOOK Mr. SMOOK Mr. PIWNIUK Mr. SMOOK Mr. PIWNIUK Mr. SMOOK Mr. SMOOK	December 3, 2015 December 3, 2015 February 24, 2016 February 24, 2016 February 29, 2016 February 29, 2016 March 1, 2016 March 1, 2016 March 2, 2016 March 2, 2016 March 3, 2016 March 3, 2016	$\begin{array}{c} 51\\ 51\\ 52\\ 52\\ 52\\ 52\\ 52\\ 52\\ 52\\ 52\\ 53\\ 53\\ 53\\ 53\\ 53\\ 53\\ 53\\ 53\\ 53\\ 53$

#### APPENDIX "H"

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED AND READ	
		Date	Page
(Continued)	Mr. Helwer Mr. Pedersen Mr. Smook Mrs. Driedger Mr. Piwniuk Mr. Helwer	March 8, 2016 March 9, 2016 March 9, 2016 March 9, 2016 March 10, 2016 March 10, 2016	98 100 101 101 118 118
To urge that the Provincial Government improve the safety at the <b>pedestrian corridor</b> at the intersection of PTH# 206 and Cedar Avenue in Oak Bank by considering such steps as highlighting pavement markings to better indicate the location of the shoulders and crosswalk, as well as installing a lighted crosswalk structure.	Mr. SCHULER Mr. SCHULER	November 17, 2015 November 18, 2015 November 19, 2015 November 20, 2015 November 23, 2015 November 24, 2015 November 25, 2015 November 30, 2015 December 1, 2015 December 2, 2015 February 24, 2016 February 25, 2016 March 1, 2016 March 3, 2016 March 7, 2016 March 7, 2016 March 10, 2016 March 10, 2016 March 14, 2016 March 14, 2016	$     \begin{array}{r}       14 \\       16 \\       19 \\       21 \\       23 \\       26 \\       28 \\       36 \\       39 \\       46 \\       66 \\       71 \\       79 \\       82 \\       87 \\       90 \\       98 \\       100 \\       118 \\       122 \\       126 \\     \end{array} $
To request that the Minister of Infrastructure & Transportation consider paving Pioneer Road and consider constructing proper paved turning lanes on <b>Pioneer Road</b> .	Mr. Helwer	March 15, 2016	126
To urge that the Provincial Government repair and reopen the <b>Provincial Roads 415 and 416</b> to allow adequate east-west travel in the Interlake.	Mr. EICHLER Mr. EICHLER Mr. PEDERSEN Mr. EICHLER Mr. PEDERSEN Mr. PEDERSEN	November 17, 2015 November 19, 2015 November 23, 2015 November 24, 2015 November 24, 2015 November 30, 2015 December 2, 2015 February 24, 2016 February 25, 2016 March 1, 2016 March 3, 2016 March 8, 2016 March 10, 2016 March 15, 2016	16 19 23 26 26 36 46 66 71 79 82 87 97 119 126
To urge the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation to recognize the potential danger of allowing high speed travel on a gravel road immediately adjacent to a walking path and to consider reducing the speed limit along <b>Road 9E</b> similar to Road 47NE and Vouriot Road.	Mr. Martin	December 2, 2015	47